Business All Risks;

H.	 Electronic Equipment;

I.	 Solar Power.

The Company will compensate the Insured for the employment of guards necessary to protect the insured property 
following the occurrence of a Defined Event, but not exceeding in the aggregate R25 000 (twenty five thousand 
rand) any one event.

10.	 Malicious damage

This General Provision applies to the following Sections of this Policy:

A.	 Fire;

B.	 Buildings Combined;

C.	 Office Contents;

D.	 Solar Power.

The Company shall pay for damage directly occasioned by or through or in consequence of the deliberate or willful

[...]

reason to believe that any unauthorised person may be in possession of such key or a duplicate of such key of:

14.1	 any receptacle; or

14.2	 the business premises; 

PROVIDED THAT:

1.	 the premises is stated in the Schedule;

2.	 the liability of the Company shall not exceed R15 000 (fifteen thousand rand) in terms of A, B, C or D and 
R30 000 (thirty thousand rand) in the aggregate any one event.

Additional cover may be purchased under the Money Section only, in which case the limit stated in the Schedule 
will be over and above the automatic cover provided.

[...]

Damage to property insured by this Policy in the course of erection and/or completion and/or alteration, and 
including any loss following interruption or interference with the business in consequence of such damage, until 
final completion of the contract, shall not exceed R2 500 000 (two million five hundred thousand rand) per event;

PROVIDED THAT:

this Provision shall not apply in respect of damage to:

1.	 any section of incomplete property which has been handed over for use by the Insured and that has been 
satisfactorily tested and commissioned;

2.	 existing insured property caused by a Defined Event not otherwise excluded by this Policy.

[...]

Special perils, this Section is extended to cover physical loss or damage 
to insured property directly caused by the accidental discharge or leakage from any sprinkler or drencher system, or any 
fire extinguishing installation or appliances up to R150 000 (one hundred and fifty thousand rand) per event.

Disposal of salvage 

Without diminishing the rights of the Company to rely on the provisions of the General Conditions in the event of a loss, 
the Company agrees that it will not sell or otherwise dispose of any property which is the subject of a claim hereunder

[...]

repair or replacement would have cost had these additional costs not been incurred.

Generator hire 

Should any electricity reticulation installed on the insured property, as described in the Schedule, be damaged by an 
insured peril, the Company will pay up to R25 000 (twenty five thousand rand) for any one loss or series of losses arising 
out of one event and up to R50 000 (fifty thousand rand) in the annual aggregate to hire a generator(s) (including power 
connecting cables and reticulation) in order to continue to provide electrical power to the insured property as existed

[...]

1.3 	 due to faulty material or workmanship, inherent device and latent defects or faulty or defective design;

1.4 	 recoverable in terms of manufacturer's warranty;

1.5 	 loss or damage due to the failure or deliberate withholding of supply of water or electricity or fuel;

2. 	 the Company’s liability shall not exceed R15 000 (fifteen thousand rand) per event.

Additional cover may be purchased in which case the limit stated in the Schedule will be over and above the automatic 
cover provided.

Definition of Geysers

The term ‘Geysers’ shall mean geysers, water tanks, water apparatus, water pipes, drip trays, pans and water heating

[...]

time as the Company may in writing allow, their intention to replace or reinstate the property; 

4.2	 the Insured is unable or unwilling to replace or reinstate the property on the same or another site. 

Sanitary ware

Accidental damage to sanitary ware forming part of the insured property is included up to R150 000 (one hundred and 
fifty thousand rand) per event.

Shade nets and canopies 

The Company will pay for loss or damage to shade nets and canopies in the open which forms part of the insured 
property stated in the Schedule, caused by hail, wind, snow or storm up to R50 000 (fifty thousand rand) per event;

[...]

Theft (or any attempt thereat) other than by any principal, partner, director or employee of the Insured;

PROVIDED THAT: 

the Company shall not be liable to pay more than:

1.	 25% (twenty five percent) of the Contents sum insured; or

2.	 the amount stated in the Schedule; or

3.	 R250 000 (two hundred and fifty thousand rand) per event;

whichever is the lesser.

BUSINESS INTERRUPTION

DEFINED EVENTS

Loss following interruption of or interference with the business in consequence of physical Damage occurring during the 
period of insurance at the premises in respect of which payment has been made or liability admitted under: